drawn upon said warrants shall be expended under the direction of the state normal board of instruction, as provided by law, and for the support of said state normal schools.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXIII.

AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND EDUCATION OF THE SOLDIERS' ORPHANS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sum of twenty thousand dollars (20,-000) or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the maintenance and education of the soldiers' orphans of this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and atter its passage.

Approved February 18, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXIV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are

Appropriation for soldiers' or-

hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury penciency's Apbelonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise

appropriated:

First.—For deficiency in the appropriation of eighteen Repairs of capihundred and seventy-two for repairs of the state capitol, tol. thirteen hundred and forty-five dollars and ten cents (\$1,345.10).

Second.—For expenses incurred in eighteen hundred and seventy-two in repairing and furnishing the office of Repairing secrethe secretary of state, six hundred and sixty-one dollars

and thirty-four cents (\$661.34).

Third.—For pay of the judge of the court of common pleas of Hennepin county, from June first, eighteen hun- Salary of Judge. dred and seventy-two, to December thirty-first, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, fourteen hundred and fiftyeight dollars and thirty three cents (\$1,458.33).

Fourth.—For expenses incurred by the state auditor in the employment of extra clerks in eighteen hundred and Auditors extra seventy-two, four hundred and forty-eight dollars (\$448). clerks.

Fifth.—For deficiency in the appropriation of eighteen Night watch and hundred and seventy-two for pay of night watch and on-engineer.

gineer, three hundred and lifteen dollars (\$315).

Sixth.—For deficiency in the appropriation of eighteen hundred and seventy-two for postage, stationery, &c., for adj't General's the adjutant general's office, one hundred and twenty dollars (\$120).

Seventh.—For expenses incurred by the state board of State board of health in eighteen hundred and seventy-two under the health. provisions of chapter fifteen, general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, three hundred and sixteen dollars and seventy-five cents (\$316.75).

Eighth.—For expenses incurred by the state board of State equalizaequalization of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, one

hundred dollars (100).

Ninth.—For mileage and per diem of the presidential presidential elecelectors of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, as allowed tors. by law, one hundred and sixty-two dollars (\$162).

Tenth.—For pay of Gilfillan and Williams for professional services in case of state versus Winona and Saint

Peter railroad company, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Eleventh.—For pay of the Northern Pacific railroad for Transportation transportation of Indian prisoners from Saint Paul to De- of prisoners. troit Lake, one hundred and sixty-nine dollars and forty cents (169.40).

Twelf h.—For pay of commissioners appointed by the

State bridge com- governor to examine state bridge across the Pomme de-Terre river, fifty-one dollars (\$51).

court.

Thirteenth.—For pay of the clerk of the supreme court Clerk of supreme for administering oaths and giving official certificates in pension and bounty cases prosecuted by the state claim agent in eighteen hundred and seventy-two, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents (\$37.50).

Insurance commissioner.

Fourteenth. - For salary of the insurance commissioner, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

Seed wheat certificates.

Fifteenth.—For the redemption of outstanding seed wheat certificates issued in eighteen hundred and seventytwo under the provisions of chapter ninety-six of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy two, five hundred dollars (\$500.)

Payment of reward.

Sixteenth.—For the payment of reward offered underproclamation of Governor Marshall for the arrest of the murderer of Warren Youmans, of Olmsted county, thesum of five hundred dollars (\$500).

Adi't General as claim agent.

Seventeenth .-- For payment of the claim of the adjutant general under the law of eighteen hundred and sixty five for services three years as soldiers' claim agent, and for twoyears clerk's service, sixteen hundred dollars (\$1,600); Provided, That such claim shall be recognized by the attorney general of the state as a legal claim.

Paper for public printing.

Eighteenth.—For the payment of the balance due Averill, Russell and Carpenter for paper and stationery purchased by the secretary of state, sixteen hundred and sixteen dollars and ninety-six cents (\$1,616.96).

Counsel for senate finance committee.

Nineteenth.—For pay of Morris Lamprey, counsel for the financial committee, for services rendered in preparing bills relating to the duties of state treasurer and the care of the public funds, twenty-five dollars (\$25).

Twentieth.—To A. J. Hill, for services rendered in compiling land tables and statistics for the ten years sum-Clerical work for state additor. mary published in the report of the state auditor for

eighteen hundred and seventy two, fifty dollars (\$50). Twenty-first.—For the payment of Gilbert Dutcher for

committee room and fires, sixty days for both houses, one

Committee rooms hundred and fifty dollars (\$150).

Tu enty-second.—To pay Mrs. M. R. Smith, state libra-State Librarian, rian, for extra service during the session of the legislature, . one hundred dollars.

Twenty third .- To pay D. D. Merrill & Co. for fifty General statutes. copies of revised statutes, one hundred and ninety-seven. dollars and fifty cents (\$197.50).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXV.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR AN EXTENSION OF THE CAP-ITOL BUILDING.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of fourteen thousand dollars (\$14,000), be and the same is hereby appropriated out Extension of cape of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropri- tol-\$14,000. ated, for the purpose of building an additional wing or extension to the capitol building, and for putting a new roof on the present edifice, and re-arranging the apartments to conform to the new plan.

Immediately after the passage of this act, the governor shall take steps to procure proper plans and of the contract specifications for the said extension and alteration, and as of the work. soon as the same are delivered to him, shall advertise for proposals or bids to execute the work, including heating, plumbing, and entirely completing said building and furnishing the same ready for use, and let the contract therefor to the lowest responsible bidder. He shall reject all bids which exceed the sum of fourteen thousand dollars (\$14,000) for the completion of the entire work. The contract must provide that the work shall be entirely completed on or before the first day of November, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its Act takes effect. passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.